UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITES OF THE ENLARGED

GROUP

The unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group is prepared

based on the unaudited consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at 30 June 2009 as extracted from

the interim report of the Group, after making pro forma adjustments relating to the Acquisition that

are (i) directly attributable to the transaction; and (ii) factually supportable, as if the Acquisition had

been completed on 30 June 2009.

The unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group has been

prepared to provide the unaudited pro forma financial information of the Enlarged Group as if the

Acquisition had been completed on 30 June 2009. As it is prepared for illustrative purposes only and

because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position of the

Enlarged Group as at 30 June 2009 or at any future date.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 179 —

The Group at
30 June 2009

Unaudited
pro forma

adjustments Notes

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group
Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 144,464 — 144,464
Prepaid lease payments 15,549 — 15,549
Investment properties 470,200 — 470,200
Interests in jointly controlled entities 326,642 — 326,642
Investments in Convertible Notes — 296,000 (a) 296,000
Amount due from a shareholder of a

jointly controlled entity — 130,000 (b) 130,000
Amounts due from jointly controlled

entities 51,570 110,000 (c) 161,570
Deferred taxation assets 16,193 — 16,193
Other property interests 86,944 — 86,944

1,111,562 536,000 1,647,562

CURRENT ASSETS
Properties for sales 4,872,562 — 4,872,562
Trade and other receivables 1,017,450 — 1,017,450
Prepaid lease payments 6,275 — 6,275
Restricted bank deposits 316,692 — 316,692
Bank balances and cash 1,574,674 (536,000) (a) to (c) 1,038,674

7,787,653 (536,000) 7,251,653

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 841,234 — 841,234
Sale deposits 716,303 — 716,303
Tax payable 605,674 — 605,674
Amount due to a minority shareholder 27,992 — 27,992
Derivative financial instruments 15,030 — 15,030
Secured bank loans 319,786 — 319,786

2,526,019 — 2,526,019

NET CURRENT ASSETS 5,261,634 — 4,725,634

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITES 6,373,196 — 6,373,196

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 180 —

The Group at
30 June 2009

Unaudited
pro forma

adjustments Notes

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group
Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 21,838 — 21,838
Reserves 4,026,420 — 4,026,420
Retained earnings 885,126 — 885,126

Equity attributable to equity holders
of the Company 4,933,384 — 4,933,384

Minority interests 9,994 — 9,994

Total equity 4,943,378 — 4,943,378

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Secured bank loans 1,041,326 — 1,041,326
Deferred tax liabilities 76,016 — 76,016
Convertible notes 312,476 — 312,476

1,429,818 — 1,429,818

TOTAL EQUITY AND
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 6,373,196 — 6,373,196

Notes:

The adjustments represent:

(a) the acquisition of convertible notes (“Convertible Notes”) by the Group to be issued by Hong Da with the principal

amount of RMB296,000,000 pursuant to an agreement dated 22 July 2009.

According to the relevant agreement, the Convertible Notes are not currently exercisable. However, the Group must

exercise the conversion rights of the Convertible Notes in September 2010 to convert them into ordinary shares of

Century Profit. If the Group fails to exercise the conversion rights in September 2010, Hong Da shall have the right to

request the Group to convert the Convertible Notes into ordinary shares of Century Profit. The Convertible Notes are